

## Appendix A SCHEDULE OF FEES<sup>1</sup>

Annual License	Consumption on	Wine		\$600.00
	the Premises	Malt Beverages		\$600.00
		Wine/Malt Beverage	!	\$900.00
		Distilled Spirits		\$400.00
			Fixed	\$600.00
			Movable	\$300.00
		Sunday Sales	General	\$1,100.00
			Temporary	\$200.00
		Ancillary Tasting	Wine	\$75.00
		License	Malt Beverage	\$75.00
		Employee Permit		\$35.00
	Package	Wine		\$600.00
		Malt Beverage		\$600.00
		Wine/Malt Beverage	!	\$900.00
		Distilled Spirits		\$4000.00
		Wine/Malt Beverage	s/Distilled Spirits	\$3800.00
		Wine and Malt Beverage Tasting (each)		\$75.00
	Wholesale	Wine		\$600.00
		Malt Beverages		\$600.00
		Distilled Spirits		\$4,000.00
	Fraternal	Wine/Malt Beverages		\$500.00
	Organization	Distilled Spirits		\$1,000.00
	Patio Permit	General		\$50.00

Administrative Fee	Beer/Wine	\$100.00
	Liquor	\$200.00

#### **BUSINESS LICENSES**

- \$400.00 optional flat rate for professionals.
- \$75.00 administrative fee.
- Minimum receipts tax of \$50.00.
- A business tax of Gross receipts over \$20,000.00.
- Employee fee.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Editor's note(s)—Printed herein are the fees of the City of Stonecrest. Ordinances and amendments to said ordinances are indicated by parenthetical history notes following the provisions to which they apply. The material has been left substantially unchanged, with only obvious misspellings and punctuation errors corrected without notation.

• Business classes are determined by the North American Industry Classification System.

### **Business and Occupational Tax Rates**

Tax Class	Administrative Fee	Employee	Gross Receipts Tax	Rate Per Dollar
			minimum	Gross receipts
Class1	\$75.00	\$4.00	\$50.00	0.000300
Class2	\$75.00	\$6.00	\$50.00	0.000500
Class3	\$75.00	\$8.00	\$50.00	0.000700
Class4	\$75.00	\$10.00	\$50.00	0.000900
Class5	\$75.00	\$12.00	\$50.00	0.001100
Class6	\$75.00	\$14.00	\$50.00	0.001300

Building Permit Fee Schedule			
Minimum Permit Fee:	\$175.00; \$20.00 Technology Fee is Additional		
Technology Fee applies to each permit	\$20.00		
Building Permit			
New Construction — All Types			
Ste 1: Determine the Construction and The Occupancy 6	Group from ICC Building Valuation Data		
Ste 2: Find the Construction Cost from ICC Building Valu	ation Data		
Ste 3: Multi I the Construction Cost b 0.0065 to determine	ne the Permit Fee \$6.50 per 1,000 sq. ft.		
All fees will be calculated based on current ICC Chart			
Note: ICC Building Valuation Data will be updated annua	ally		
Interior Tenant Finish	Fee		
Interior Tenant Finish Move in as-is	\$175.00		
Other Fees			
Certificate of Occupancy Fee	\$50.00		
Plans Revision Fee - Residential Site Plan	\$25.00		
Plans Revision Fee - Other \$50.00 Fee			
Resubmittal Fee - each resubmittal after [the] 2[nd],	\$25.00		
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy, nonresidential			
only			
Special Administrative Event Permit - 5 days or less	\$200.00		
Special Administrative Event Permit - 14 days	\$300.00		
Permit Extension, same owner (3 months)	\$300.00		
Working without a valid permit	Double permit fee		
Re-inspection fee first	\$25.00		
Re-inspection fee second	\$50.00		
Re-inspection fee third, after	\$100.00		
Refunds for after plans review completed	50 percent of the fee		
After hours inspection (min. 4 hours)	\$50.00 per hour		

Plumbing Permits			
Minimum Permit Fee: \$100.00 (\$20.00 Technology Fee is additional)			
Technology Fee applies to each permit \$20.00			
Plumbing Fixture	Fee	Plumbing Fixture	

Water Closet	\$10.00	Gas Lines	\$25.00
Shampoo Bowls/Sinks	\$10.00	Grease Traps	\$15.00
Lavatories	\$10.00	Back Flow Preventers	\$15.00
Bath Tubs	\$10.00	Baptisteries	
Showers	\$10.00	Drinking Fountains	\$10.00
Water Heaters	\$10.00	Urinals	\$10.00
Dishwashers	\$10.00	Interceptors	\$14.00
Washing Machines	\$10.00	Disposals	\$14.00
Floor Drains	\$10.00	Fire Protection Sprinkler System/Unit	\$18.00
Laundry Tubs	\$10.00	Sewer Service	\$30.00
Back Water Valve	\$10.00	Water Service	\$30.00
Expansion Device	\$10.00	Lawn Sprinkler System	\$26.00
Sump Pumps	\$12.00	Other	<del></del>
Pressure reducing valves	\$12.00	Re-inspection fee first	\$25.00
Sewer Ejections	\$12.00	Re-inspection fee second	\$50.00
Roof Drains	\$10.00	Re-inspection fee third	\$100.00
Noor Brains	<b>418.88</b>	after	<b>\$100.00</b>
		After hours inspection	\$50.00 per hour
		(min 4 hours	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	HVAC	Permits	<u> </u>
Minimum Permit Fee: \$10	0.00. \$20.00 Technology Fee	is additional	
Technology Fee (app lies to		\$20.00	
Heating Appliance, BTU	Fee	Ventilation Fans (Motor	Fee
		HP)	
Up to 300,000	\$25.00		\$25.00
300,001 and above	\$35.00	1.6 to 10	\$30.00
Decorative fire Place	\$35.00	11 to 20	\$35.00
		21 and up	\$40.00
A/C Refrig. Appliances		Residential Vent fans	\$20.00
Up to 10	\$25.00	Vertical Gas Vents (BTU inp	ut)
11 to 30	\$35.00	Up to 100,000	\$25.00
31 to 100	\$40.00	100,001 and up	\$35.00
101 and up	\$60.00	Cloth dryer vent	\$20.00
	Fee		Fee
Residential Hood	¢30.00	Fire Place lighters	\$25.00
Commercial Hood	\$20.00		723.00
Commercial Hood	\$50.00	Gas line (per connections)	\$25.00
Re-inspection fee first		•	
	\$50.00	Gas line (per connections)	\$25.00
	\$50.00	Gas line (per connections)  Duct work installation	\$25.00
Re-inspection fee first	\$50.00 \$25.00	Gas line (per connections)  Duct work installation (per system)	\$25.00 \$25.00
Re-inspection fee first  Re-inspection fee second Re-inspection fee third,	\$50.00 \$25.00 \$50.00	Gas line (per connections)  Duct work installation (per system)  Zone Dampers	\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00

	[	Electrical Permit	
Minimum Permit Fee: \$10	0.00 (\$20.00 Technolo	gy Fee is additional)	
Technology Fee applies to	each permit	\$20.00	
Meter Loops	Fee	Transformers, Electric Heaters,	Fee
Temporary Service Pole	\$10.00	Less than 1 KW	\$8.00
30 Amps	\$6.00	1.0 to 3.5 KW	\$10.00
60 Amps	\$8.00	4.0 to 10 KW	\$12.00
100 Amps	\$10.00	10.5 to 25 KW	\$15.00
125 Amps	\$12.00	Over 25 KW	\$20.00
150 Amps	\$14.00		
200 Amps	\$16.00	Commercial Lighting Fixtures	Fee
300 Amps	\$20.00	Fluorescent Fixtures	\$2.00
400 Amps	\$25.00	Commercial Fixtures	\$2.00
401 to 599 Amps	\$30.00		
600 Amps and Over	\$40.00	Other	Fee
Panel Change	\$50.00	Sub Feed per Amp	\$0.20
		Gas Dispensing Pump	\$8.00
Outlet, Switches and Lights	Fee	X-Ray Machines	\$15.00
Residential	\$2.00		\$25.00
Commercial	\$2.50	Swimming Pools	\$50.00
		Mobile Homes	\$50.00
Appliances	Fee	CAN Jacks	\$1.00
Water Heater	\$8.00	Computer/Data Outlets	
Clothes Dryer	\$8.00	Low Volt Circuit Outlets	\$10.00
Dishwasher	\$5.00	Spas, Hot Tubs and Jacuzzi	\$25.00
Disposal Unit	\$5.00	Construction Trailers	\$75.00
Furnace	\$7.00		
Washing Machine	\$7.00	Motors	Fee
		Less than 1 HP	\$6.00
Residential Ranges Surface Unit	Fee \$8.00	5.5 to 10 HP	\$8.00 \$10.00
Oven Unit	\$8.00	10.5 to 20 HP	\$14.00
Combined Unit	\$10.00	20.5 59 HP	\$25.00
		Other	
Floor Area Lighting	Fee	Re-inspection fee	\$25.00
100 to 300 Watts	\$6.00	Re-inspection fee second	\$50.00
400 to 1000 Watts	\$8.00	Re-inspection fee third, after	\$100.00
1001 Watts and over	\$10.00	After hours inspection (min 4 hours)	\$50.00 per hour

Land Development Fee Schedule	
Luna Development i ee Schedale	

Land Disturbance Permit			
Technology Fee (applies to each permit)		\$20.00	
Resubmittal Fee (each resubmittal after second)		25 percent of Permit Fee	
	Acre= Distributed Permit	Review	Inspection
Clearing Permit	Residential/Nonresidential	\$300.00	\$25.00/Acre, Min \$100.00
Clearing and Grubbing	Residential/Nonresidential	\$300.00	\$50.00/Acre, Min \$100.00
Grading Permit	Residential/Nonresidential	\$300.00	\$50.00/Acre, Min \$100.00
	Developme	ent Permit	,
Residential	·	Review	Inspection
Single-family			
Engineering (less than 2 A	cres)	\$300.00+\$15.00/Lot	\$200.00 base + \$100.00/acre
Erosion Control (less than	2 Acres)	\$200.00	\$100.00 base + \$50.00/acre
Engineering (more than 2	Acres	\$400.00+\$15.00/Lot	\$400.00 base + \$100.00/acre
Erosion Control (more tha	nn 2 Acres)	\$300.00	\$200.00 base + \$50.00/acre
As-Built Plans Review		No Fee	No Fee
	Town Homes	(Fee Simple)	
Engineering		\$300.00+\$15.00/Lot	\$400.00 base + \$100.00/acre
Erosion Control		\$150.00+\$15.00/Acre	\$200.00 base + \$50.00/acre
Final Plats		Review	Inspection
First Review		\$200.00+\$5.00/Lot	N/A
Second Review		\$200.00/Sheet	N/A
Third Review and Subsequ	uent Reviews	\$200.00/Sheet	N/A
Recording Fee		\$100.00+\$20.00/Lot	N/A
Final Inspection and Punc	h List	N/A	No Fee
Nonresidential		Review	Inspection
	Condor	ninium	
Engineering		\$300.00+\$10.00/unit	\$400.00 base + \$100.00/acre
Erosion Control		\$300.00+10.00/Acre	\$200.00 base + \$50.00/acre
	Apart	ment	
Engineering		\$300.00+\$10.00/unit	\$400.00 base + \$100.00/acre
Erosion Control		\$300.00+\$10.00/Acre	\$200.00 base + \$50.00/acre
	Commercial/	'Institutional	•
Engineering		\$300.00/Acre, \$400.00 Min	\$400.00 base + \$300.00/acre

Erosion Control	\$300.00+\$10.00/Acre	\$200.00 base +	
		\$50.00/acre	
Other Service Fees	Review	Inspection	
State Water Determination Fee	N/A	\$200.00	
Arborist Tree Assessment Fee (Per Site Visit)	N/A	\$100.00	
Dumpster Permit Fee	\$50.00	\$50.00	
Permit Extension (3 Months)	\$300.00	N/A	
Land Development Revisions (After Permit Issuance	\$300.00	N/A	
Lot Division/Combination	\$200.00	N/A	
Penalty for Site Activity Prior to Obtaining Permit	\$300.00	N/A	
Stream Buffer Variance Application Fee-Existing Home	\$100.00	\$100.00	
Stream Buffer Variance Application Fee-New	\$100.00	\$200.00	
City Review	\$300.00		
Plan Review Type	Fee Amount		
Site Plar	n Review		
Initial Review	\$100.00		
First Resubmittal Review	\$50.00		
Each Additional Review	< 12,000 sq. ft.	> 12,000 sq. ft.	
Life Safety/Accessibility:			
Initial Review	\$100.00	\$100.00	
First Resubmittal Review	\$50.00	\$50.00	
Each Additional Review			
Automatic Sprinkler System			
Initial Review	\$100.00		
First Resubmittal Review	\$50.00	\$75.00	
Each Additional Review		\$200.00	
Fire Line			
Initial Review	\$100.00		
First Resubmittal Review	\$50.00	\$75.00	
Each Additional Review		\$200.00	
Hood Suppression System			
Initial Review	\$100.00		
First Resubmittal Review	\$50.00		
Each Additional Review			
Construction Permit Inspections	Fee Amount		
50 percent-80 percent-100 percent Any Construction	\$100.00		
w/o deficiencies	v/o deficiencies		
Follow-up inspections from non-compliance			
First Re-inspection	\$50.00		
Second and all additional inspections			
Application Fee for Annexation, per parcel	Fee for Annexation, per parcel \$350.00		

Sec. 2

For any tax parcel located partially within the incorporated boundaries of the City of Stonecrest and partially within the unincorporated boundaries of Dekalb County as depicted by the boundaries contained in the Charter of the City of Stonecrest, the city shall waive the application fee for annexation until December 31, 2017.

**Sec. 1.**Business Licenses and Permits section is amended to add the following fees which read as follows:

Permit/License Type	Fee
Carnival Permit	\$50.00
Escort or Dating Services Permit	\$300.00
Pawn Shop Permit	\$200.00
Precious Metal Dealer Annual Permit	\$300.00
Precious Metal Dealers Employee/Owner Permit	\$50.00
Sexually Oriented Business Employee License	\$200.00

# FINGERPRINTING - \$5.00 BUSINESS LICENSES BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS (per applicant)

Escort of Dating Services License	\$1,000.00
Going-Out-Of-Business Sales License	\$35.00
Massage Therapy/Establishment License	\$50.00
Non-Consensual Towing License	\$50.00
Pawn Shop License	\$35.00
Pool Room Establishment License	\$100.00
Sexually Oriented Business License	\$50.00

Sec. II. The Building Permit Fee Schedule is amended to add a Valuations Table, which reads as follows:

### Square Foot Construction Costs a, b, c

Group (2021 International Building Code)	IA	IB	IIA	IIB	IIIA	IIIB	IV	VA	VB
A-1 Assembly, theaters, with stage	338.88	327.46	319.76	307.63	289.42	280.47	298.24	268.37	259.83
A-1 Assembly, theaters, without stage	310.12	298.70	291.00	278.87	260.66	251.71	269.48	239.62	231.07
A-2 Assembly, nightclubs	275.09	266.93	259.34	250.54	234.96	228.26	241.54	213.57	206.65
A-2 Assembly, restaurants, bars, banquet halls	274.09	265.93	257.34	249.54	232.96	227.26	240.54	211.57	205.65
A-3 Assembly, churches	314.65	303.24	295.53	283.41	265.65	256.70	274.02	244.61	236.06
A-3 Assembly, general, community halls, libraries, museums	268.44	257.02	248.32	237.19	218.26	210.31	227.80	197.22	189.68
A-4 Assembly, arenas	309.12	297.70	289.00	277.87	258.66	250.71	268.48	237.62	230.07
B Business	263.16	253.51	244.15	233.85	213.00	204.65	224.67	187.98	179.49
E Educational	280.42	270.83	263.70	252.34	235.54	223.64	243.64	205.87	199.45
F-1 Factory and industrial, moderate hazard	161.70	154.21	144.70	139.94	124.72	118.51	133.72	103.40	96.83
F-2 Factory and industrial, low hazard	160.70	153.21	144.70	138.94	124.72	117.51	132.72	103.40	95.83
H-1 High Hazard, explosives	150.85	143.36	134.84	129.08	115.17	107.96	122.87	93.86	N.P.
H234 High Hazard	150.85	143.36	134.84	129.08	115.17	107.96	122.87	93.86	86.28
H-5 HPM	263.16	253.51	244.15	233.85	213.00	204.65	224.67	187.98	179.49
I-1 Institutional, supervised environment	264.93	255.57	246.84	238.11	217.64	211.63	238.15	195.82	189.67
I-2 Institutional, hospitals	438.26	428.62	419.26	408.96	386.98	N.P.	399.78	361.97	N.P.
I-2 Institutional, nursing homes	304.86	295.22	285.86	275.55	256.23	N.P.	266.37	231.21	N.P.
I-3 Institutional, restrained	298.67	289.02	279.66	269.36	250.30	240.95	260.18	225.29	214.80
I-4 Institutional, day care facilities	264.93	255.57	246.84	238.11	217.64	211.63	238.15	195.82	189.67
M Mercantile	205.22	197.06	188.47	180.67	164.83	159.13	171.67	143.44	137.53
R-1 Residential, hotels	267.42	258.06	249.33	240.60	220.62	214.60	240.64	198.79	192.64
R-2 Residential, multiple family	223.61	214.25	205.52	196.79	177.77	171.76	196.82	155.95	149.80
R-3 Residential, one- and two-family <sup>d</sup>	211.77	205.84	200.99	197.13	190.36	183.32	193.75	177.67	167.37
R-4 Residential, care/assisted living facilities	264.93	255.57	246.84	238.11	217.64	211.63	238.15	195.82	189.67
S-1 Storage, moderate hazard	149.85	142.36	132.84	128.08	113.17	106.96	121.87	91.86	85.28
S-2 Storage, low hazard	148.85	141.36	132.84	127.08	113.17	105.96	120.87	91.86	84.28
U Utility, miscellaneous	115.48	108.95	102.64	98.13	88.49	81.89	93.86	69.76	66.48

Private Garages use Utility, miscellaneous
 For shell only buildings deduct 20 percent
 N.P. = not permitted

d. Unfinished basements (Group R-3) = \$31.50 per sq. ft.

### Appendix A SCHEDULE OF FEES

Stonecrest, Georgia, Code of Ordinances (Supp. No. 1)

Sec. III.

The final table is amended to add the title Fire Marshal Fee Schedule, and shall read as follows:

	Fire Marshal Fee Sch	nedule		
Technology Fee (applies to each permit)	\$20.00			
Plan Review Type	Fee Amount			
Site Plan Review				
Initial Review	\$100.00			
First Resubmittal Review	\$50.00	\$50.00		
Each Additional Review	\$150.00			
	< 12,000 sq. ft.	> 12,000 sq. ft.		
Life Safety/Accessibility:				
Initial Review	\$100.00	\$100.00		
First Resubmittal Review	\$50.00	\$50.00		
Each Additional Review	\$150.00	\$150.00		
Automatic Sprinkler System				
Initial Review	\$100.00	\$150.00		
First Resubmittal Review	\$50.00	\$75.00		
Each Additional Review	\$150.00	\$200.00		
Fire Line				
Initial Review	\$100.00	\$150.00		
First Resubmittal Review	\$50.00	\$75.00		
Each Additional Review	\$150.00 \$200.00			
Hood Suppression System				
Initial Review	\$100.00			
First Resubmittal Review	\$50.00			
Each Additional Review	\$150.00			
Construction Permit Inspections	Fee Amount			
50 percent-80 percent-100 percent	\$100.00			
Any Construction w/o deficiencies				
Follow-up inspections from non-compliance				
First Re-inspection	\$50.00			
Second and all additional inspections	\$100.00			

Permit Type	Permit Subtyp	ре	Fee	Fee	
Banner Permit			\$25.00		
Wall Sign	Under 50 squ	are feet	\$50.00	\$50.00	
		50 to 100 s	quare feet	\$75.00	
		Over 100 so	quare feet	\$100.00	
Ground Sign	Under 50 squ	are feet	\$100.00		
		50 to 100 s	quare feet	\$150.00	
		Over 100 so	quare feet	\$200.00	
Directional Sign/Wayfinding Signs	General		\$100.00		

Special Event Sign	Per sign	\$100.00
All Other Sign Permits		\$100.00

Stonecrest Planning and Zoning Fee Schedule					
Technology Fee (applies to			\$20.00		
Permit Application Type	Variances	Residential Single-Family Zoning Districts	\$250.00 plus \$50.00 for each additional variance on the same piece of property (maximum of three variances at any one time)		
		Medium and High Density Residential Districts, Mixed-Use Districts, Nonresidential Districts, and Commercial Uses in Residential	\$350.00 plus \$100.00 for each additional variance request (maximum of three variances at any one time)		
		All Signs	\$350.00 plus \$100.00 for each additional variance request (maximum of three variances at any one time)		
	Zoning Certification	\$30.00			
	Minor Modification	\$250.00			
	Major Modification	\$250.00			
	SLUPS	\$400.00			
	GIS Maps >11 by 17	\$5.00			
Rezoning from any district/major modification	RE District	0 to 5 acres	\$500.00		
		5+ to 10 acres	\$1,000.00		
		10+ to 20 acres	\$1,500.00		
		20+ to 100 acres	\$2,000.00		
		100+ acres	\$2,500.00 plus an additional \$40.00 per acre for any portion thereof over 100 acres.  Maximum fee = \$10,000.00		
	RLG, R-100, R-85, R-75, R-	0 to 5 acres	\$300.00		
	60	5+ to 10 acres	\$700.00		
		10+ to 20 acres	\$1,000.00		
		20+ to 100 acres	\$1,500.00		
		100+ acres	\$2,500.00 plus an additional \$40.00 per acre for any portion thereof over 100 acres.  Maximum fee = \$10,000.00		

MHP, RNC, Medium and		0 to 5 acres	\$500.00
High Density Residential	5+ to 10 acres	\$100.00	
	Districts, Mixed-Use Districts, Nonresidential	10+ to 20 acres	\$1,500.00
		20+ to 100 acres	\$200.00
	Districts	100+ acres	\$2,500.00 plus an additional \$20.00 per acre for any portion thereof over 100 acres.  Maximum fee = \$10,000.00
Public Notice	All Land Use and	Signs	\$80.00 per sign
	Variance, and Administrative Appeal Petitions (except Administrative and Minor)	Advertising	\$50.00
Revisions	Rezoning or Use Permit	\$100.00 for each submittal of a revision	
Modification			\$100.00 for each submittal of a revision
Special Administrative Permit	Temporary outdoor events		\$50.00 plus \$10.00 per day
	Temporary outdoor sales, seasonal		\$50.00
	Temporary Outdoor Retail Sales		\$50.00 plus \$10.00 per day
	Temporary or seasonal farr produce stand	Temporary or seasonal farmer's markets; Temporary produce stand	
	Temporary Structure	\$50.00	
	Urban Community Garden,	\$50.00	
	Telecommunication	\$50.00	
	All Other Administrative Pe	\$25.00	

Building Permit Fee Schedule		
Minimum permit fee	\$175.00	
Technology Fee added to each permit \$20.00		
Building Permit		
New Construction - All Types		
Step 1: Determine the Construction Type and Occupancy Group		
Step 2: Find the Construction Cost per sq. ft. from the ICC Building Valuation Chart and multiply by the project		

Step 3: Multiply the Construction cost by 0.0065 to determine the Permit fee (\$6.50 per \$1,000.00)

All fees will be calculated based on the Currently adopted ICC Valuation Table

Plan Review Fee: Minimum \$50.00 up to 10 K Project Value after which the plan review fee will be 20 percent of the permit fee with no cap.

Note: All fees to be collected at the time of plan submittal unless previous arrangements are made. Trade permit fees are included in new ground-up building permits. Affidavits are required.

Interior Tenant Finish/Residential Remodel	
Minimum permit fee	\$175.00
Technology Fee added to each permit	\$20.00
Commercial Interior finish:	\$6.00 per \$1,000.00 of value of work
Residential renovation/addition/repair	\$6.00 per \$1,000.00 of value of work
Plan Review Fee: Minimum \$50.00 up to 10 K Project Va	llue after which the plan review fee will be 20 percent of
the permit fee with no cap.	
Trade permit fees are not included in interior finish or re	emodel building permit fees
Other Fees	
Certificate of Occupancy Fee/Letter of Completion Fee	\$50.00
Special Administrative Fee - 5 days or less	\$200.00
Special Administrative Fee -14 days	\$300.00
Permit Extension - same owner	\$300.00
Change of Contractor after permit issued	\$175.00
Working without valid permit	Double permit fee
Permit Fee refunds after plan review completed	50 percent of total fee
House moving permit	\$150.00
Swimming Pool	Base fee of \$100.00 up to 16 k value then \$6.50 per
•	\$1,000.00 value added
Demolition (Single-Family)	\$100.00
Demolition (Commercial Family)	Base fee of \$100.00 up to 16 k value then \$6.50 per
	\$1,000.00 value added
Temporary Construction Trailer	\$100.00
Temporary Structure	\$150.00
Minimum Miscellaneous Fee	\$100.00
Grease Trap	Base fee of \$100.00 up to 16 k value then \$6.50 per
	\$1,000.00 value added
Irrigation system	\$100.00
Reinspection Fees - Building and Trades	
Reinspection - first occurrence	\$25.00
Reinspection - second occurrence	\$50.00
Reinspection - third and others	\$100.00
Plumbing Permits	
Base permit fee	\$100.00
Technology Fee (added to each permit)	\$20.00
Fee per plumbing fixture	\$5.00
Fee per gas service added	\$25.00
Fee per grease trap	Base fee of \$100.00 up to 16 k value then \$6.50 per
	\$1,000.00 value added
Sprinkler system per residential unit	\$18.00
Sprinkler system per commercial suite/building	Base fee of \$100.00 up to 16 k value then \$6.50 per
	\$1,000.00 value added
Sewer service per unit	\$30.00
Water service per unit	\$30.00
Miscellaneous fee	\$15.00
HVAC Permits	

### Appendix A SCHEDULE OF FEES

Base permit fee	\$100.00
Technology Fee (added to each permit)	\$20.00
Fee per heating appliance	\$35.00
Fee per cooling appliance	\$35.00
Fee per residential exhaust fan	\$15.00
Fee per commercial exhaust fan	\$25.00
Fee per gas service added	\$25.00
Fee per commercial vent hood	\$80.00
Fee per residential vent hood	\$25.00
Miscellaneous fee	\$15.00
Electrical Permits	
Base permit fee	\$100.00
Technology Fee (added to each permit)	\$20.00
Temporary Service Pole	\$25.00 each
Number of receptacles	\$2.00 each
Number of Light Fixtures	\$2.00 each
Service Panel between 30 amps and 125 amps	\$20.00 each
Service Panel between 126 amps and 400 amps	\$30.00 each
Service Panel 401 amps and above	\$40.00 each
Number of appliances including furnace and air	\$5.00 each
conditioning	
Swimming pool, spa, Jacuzzi	\$50.00 each
Miscellaneous equipment	\$20.00 each
Construction trailer	\$50.00
Power reconnect	\$50.00 base fee
Low Voltage (residential)	\$25.00 per unit
Low Voltage (commercial)	\$50.00

(Ord. No. 2017-06-06, exh. A, 6-19-2017; Ord. No. 2017-07-02,  $\S$  1, 7-2017; Ord. No. 2017-09-02,  $\S\S$  1, 2(1), 9-18-2017; Ord. No. 2017-09-03,  $\S\S$  I—III, 9-18-2017; Ord. No. 2018-05-03,  $\S$  exh. A, 5-21-2018)